2020   Three Months Ended  June 30,
2019

Loss on impairment  $ 19,233  $ 9,591   $ —
Merger-related costs  17,420  6,012   —
PBH intangible amortization  5,136  5,478   —
Organizational restructuring costs  3,011  7,437   91,448
Early extinguishment of debt fees  615  —   —
Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative liability  (15,416)  (317,455)   —
Bargain purchase gain  (75,433)  —   —
Loss on sale of subsidiaries  —  —   56,303
H225 lease return costs  —  —   10,844
  $ (45,434)  $ (288,937)   $ 158,595

9

Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA reflect EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA of legacy Bristow Group Inc. and Era Group Inc. before the Merger,
for the period beginning July 1, 2019 through June 11, 2020, plus EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for the post-Merger period through June 30, 2020. The
following table provides a reconciliation of net income, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
for the twelve months ended June 30, 2020 (in thousands).

  Bristow Group Inc.  Era Group Inc.  Legacy Era  Pro Forma

  LTM June 30, 2020
July 1, 2019 - June 11,

2020
June 12, 2020 - June

30, 2020  LTM June 30, 2020
Net income (loss)  $ (452,335)  $ (28,218)  $ (4,305)  $ (484,858)

Depreciation and amortization  83,677  35,974  443  120,094
Interest expense  136,669  13,070  749  150,488
Income tax (benefit) expense  (38,986)  (3,835)  508  (42,313)

EBITDA  $ (270,975)  $ 16,991  $ (2,605)  $ (256,589)
Special items (1)  413,026  22,293  2,502  437,821

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 142,051  $ 39,284  $ (103)  $ 181,232
(Gains) losses on asset dispositions, net  (5,095)  (3,674)  5  (8,764)

Adjusted EBITDA excluding asset dispositions  $ 136,956  $ 35,610  $ (98)  $ 172,468

(1) Special items include the following:

  Bristow Group Inc.  Era Group Inc.  Legacy Era  Pro Forma

  LTM June 30, 2020
July 1, 2019 - June 11,

2020
June 12, 2020 - June

30, 2020  LTM June 30, 2020
Loss on impairment  $ 90,925  $ 2,551  $ —  $ 93,476
Merger-related costs  21,433  18,933  2,317  42,683
PBH intangible amortization  20,453  809  185  21,447
Organizational restructuring costs  555,009  —  —  555,009
Early extinguishment of debt fees  615  —  —  615
Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative liability  (199,556)  —  —  (199,556)
Bargain purchase gain  (75,433)  —  —  (75,433)
Loss on sale of subsidiaries  (420)  —  —  (420)
  $ 413,026  $ 22,293  $ 2,502  $ 437,821

10

Free Cash Flow represents the Company’s net cash provided by operating activities plus proceeds from disposition of property and equipment, less
expenditures related to purchases of property and equipment. Adjusted Free Cash Flow is Free Cash Flow adjusted to exclude professional services fees and
other costs paid in relation to the Merger, fresh-start accounting and the Chapter 11 Cases.  Management believes that the use of Adjusted Free Cash Flow is
meaningful as it measures the Company’s ability to generate cash from its business after excluding cash payments for special items. Management uses this